

No. 09-1233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, et al.,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE M. DOWLING
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument	5

I

The whole case, including all predicates to a prisoner release order, was properly before the three-judge court and is properly before this Court	5
---	---

II

The three-judge court's misunderstanding of its authority over the whole case is reversible error	8
---	---

III

On remand, the case should be reassigned to a new panel	11
A. Reassignment and three-judge courts.	11
B. The unusual manner of formation of the three-judge court	14
C. The chief judge's appointment order	16
D. The decision and order	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armco, Inc. v. Steelworkers, 280 F. 3d 669 (CA6 2002)	12
Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle, 556 U. S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1896, 173 L. Ed. 2d 832 (2009)	8
Belmontes v. Brown, 414 F. 3d 1094 (CA9 2005)	17
Belmontes v. Woodford, 350 F. 3d 861 (CA9 2003)	17
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469(1953)	17
Belmontes v. Ayers, 529 F. 3d 834 (CA9 2008) ...	17
Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, U. S. D. C. E. D., Cal. No. CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM	2
Darr v. Burford, 339 U. S. 200, 70 S. Ct. 587, 94 L. Ed. 761 (1950)	10
Ex parte Young, 209 U. S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908)	13
Fay v. Noia, 372 U. S. 391, 83 S. Ct. 822, 9 L. Ed. 2d 837 (1963)	10
Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen, 362 U. S. 73, 80 S. Ct. 568, 4 L. Ed. 2d 568 (1960)	6, 13
Ford v. Hubbard, 330 F. 3d 1086 (CA9 2003)	17
Laird v. Tatum, 409 U. S. 824, 93 S. Ct. 7, 34 L. Ed. 2d 50 (1972)	16

Liteky v. United States, 510 U. S. 540, 114 S. Ct. 1147, 127 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1994)	11
Madrid v. Gomez, 190 F. 3d 990 (CA9 1999)	15
Maldonado Santiago v. Velazquez Garcia, 821 F. 2d 822 (CA1 1987)	12
Moore v. United States, 555 U. S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 4, 172 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2008)	10
Musladin v. LaMarque, 427 F. 3d 653 (CA9 2005)	17
Plata v. Schwarzenegger, U. S. D. C. N. D., Cal. No. C01-1351 TEH	2
Schwarzenegger v. Plata, 130 S. Ct. 1140, 175 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2010)	3, 18
Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd., 490 F. 3d 130 (CA2 2007)	12
Swift & Co. v. Wickham, 382 U. S. 111, 86 S. Ct. 258, 15 L. Ed. 2d 194 (1965)	13, 17, 18
Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers, 558 U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 584, 175 L. Ed. 2d 428 (2009)	7
United States v. Robin, 553 F. 2d 8 (CA2 1977)	12
United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 785 F. 2d 777 (CA9 1986)	12
White v. Regester, 412 U. S. 755, 93 S. Ct. 2332, 37 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1973)	6, 7

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3626 7, 8, 9, 11, 15
28 U. S. C. § 455 11
28 U. S. C. § 2106 11
28 U. S. C. § 2284 9, 15, 19

Secondary Sources

Congressional Record 13, 15
Gressman, E., Geller, K., Shapiro, S., Bishop, T.,
& Harnett, E., Supreme Court Practice
(9th ed. 2007) 12
Solimine, The Three-Judge District Court in
Voting Rights Litigation, 30 U. Mich. J. L. Ref. 79
(1996) 13, 14
